MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 274

AN ACT Relating to Competitive Bids and Fair Minimum Wages for Construction of Public Improvements.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 5, § 1743, amended. The first paragraph of section 1743 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 409 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Any contract for any public improvement involving a total cost of more than \$10,000 \$25,000, except contracts for professional, architectural and engineering services, shall be awarded by a system of competitive bidding in accordance with chapters 141 to 155 and such other conditions and restrictions as the Governor and Council may from time to time prescribe. Contracts in the amount of \$10,000 \$25,000 or less shall be awarded by a system of competitive bidding. Such contracts shall be awarded by the appropriate department or agency with the prior authorization of the Bureau of Public Improvements.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 5, § 1745, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 1745 of Title 5 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 409 of the public laws of 1967, is further amended to read as follows:

Sealed proposals for any public improvement in an amount in excess of \$10,000 \$25,000 shall be addressed to the trustees, commissioners or such other persons having the construction in charge and shall remain sealed until opened in the presence of a committee of the Executive Council at such time as the Governor and Council may direct.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 275

AN ACT Providing for Group Insurance for National Guardsmen Called up to State Active Duty.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 37-A, § 214, amended. Section 214 of Title 37-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 580 of the public laws of 1971, is amended by adding a new paragraph at the end to read as follows:

The Adjutant General may enter into insuring agreements with authorized insurance companies for group life insurance on behalf of each participating national guardsman called to state active duty and to pay from departmental funds the cost of each individual's premium for such insurance. Any such insurance agreement entered into under this authority shall be reviewed by the Insurance Commissioner before it shall become effective.

All insurance policies and certificates thereof shall be issued by an insurance company licensed by the Insurance Commissioner to do business in the State of Maine.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 276

AN ACT Increasing Nonresident Hunting License Fee.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 12, § 2401, sub-§ 3, ¶¶ E and F, amended. Paragraphs E and F of subsection 3 of section 2401 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 409 of the public laws of 1971, are amended to read as follows:
 - E. Nonresident small game hunting
 Permits hunting of all species except bear and deer.

 \$20.50
 - F. Nonresident big game hunting
 Permits hunting for all species including bear and
 deer.

 \$42.50 \$46.50

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 277

AN ACT Relating to Additional Roads on Indian Reservations at Pleasant Point and Indian Township.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the roads to be constructed pursuant to this Act will enable the Pleasant Point and Indian Township Passamaquoddy Reservation Housing Authorities to begin construction of 70 units of housing as soon as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 23, § 1051, amended. Section 1051 of Title 23 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 22 of chapter 593 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended by adding 4 new sentences at the end to read as follows: